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Instructions to Applicant

h

Submit griginal and 11 (eleven) copies of this application. Type or print.

A non-refundable fec of § 100 shall accompany this application. Sce l'ce Schedule at
hitp//www.perinton.org/Boards/Feeschedule

Twelve (12) copics of a tape location or instrument survey map should be attached to the application.
Twelve (12) copics of a floor plan, when necessary, drawn to scale, should be attached to the
application,

Zoning Boards of Appeal in New York Statc are bound by court cases which have clearly set forth the
factors to be considered by the Board in reviewing your request. These may seem unnccessary in

many instances but by handling all cases under the same guidelines, you are assured equitable
treatment by the Board.

APPLIICO/aanfickner, Trustee of the Donald R. _

Name_Tickner Family Wealth Trust Phone

Sireet& Number 6 Oak Manor Land Post Office Pittsford Zip 14534
Interest in Property: %‘f’lgiri P'X : 5_@051%% Road Qther

OWNER (if other than above)

Name Phone

Street& Number Post Office Zip
ATTORNEY (il represented)

Name AlanJ. Knauf Phone  585-546-8430

Street& Number 100 S Clinton Ave. Ste. 2600 oy Rochester i 14604

INTEREST: Docs any officer or employee of the State of New York, County of Monroe, or Town of
Perinton have any interest in the owner/applicant or the subject property?
Yes No_ X

If yes, who? Name Address

INTEREST (explain):

2/10/16



5. LOCATION: Street Address or Legal Description (subdivision and lot number)
604 Pittsford-Victor Road, Pittsford NY 14534 and adjoining lands

6. SIZE OF PARCEL: -12acres, .15 acres, plus Canal Corp. lands

7. PRESENT USE OF Pﬁopd%{srerp Aurora Brewing

1 IR
1X¢ OSIUCTILIAL D &

8. ZONING DISTRICT:Village, State, Railroad Lapd X ACCOUNT #
and ECCO overlay i !

9, DESCRIBE SPECIFICALLY THE NATURE OF YOUR REQUEST:_APplicant appeals

from the determinations made in the April 25, 2024 letter from the Town Attorney regarding

the proposed expansion of Aurora Brewing, as set forth in the accompanying letter from Alan

179.09-2-1, 179.09-2-84

i N, AP
AT

The Applicant owns 616 Pittsford-Victor Road (tax account no. 179.09-2-4).

10. DESCRIBE THE LOCATION, USE AND SIZE OF STRUCTURES AND OTHER LAND

USES WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE BOUNDARIES OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:___
To the east (upon information and belief) is NYS Canal Corp. parkland. To the north is the

- e % b = b
_practice, Bevond that is the applicant's property, which is used for a nail salon and an

office. Across the street to the south are residences and an office.

[ certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and that the project

described, if approved, will be completed and the premises used as stipulated in this request.

A"
Signature of Applicant; Q% Date:  ©/23/2024

Todd Tickner, Trustee

Owner (If other than above) ~ The owner is an adverse party and does not join in this appeal.
I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application and do hereby consent to its

submission and processing.

Signature of owner: Date:

2/10/16
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ATTORNEY AT LAW

2600 Innovation Square

100 South Clinton Avenue 7 585.546.8430
Rochester, New York 14604 & 585.370.9362
nyenvlaw.com aknavf@nyenvlaw.com

June 23, 2024

Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of Perinton

1350 Turk Hill Road
Fairport, NY 14450

Re: 604 Pittsford Victor Road — Aurora Brewing — Appeal
Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are attorneys for Todd Tickner, Trustee for the Donald R. Tickner Family
Wealth Trust (“Tickners”), owner of the property at 616 Pittsford-Victor Road
(“Tickner Property”). The Tickners appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”)
from the April 25, 2024 letter from Town Attorney Joe LaFay (“LaFay Letter”)
(attached as Exhibit A), which made various determinations regarding the proposal
by Canal House Properties, LLC (“Applicant”) for expansion (“Expansion”) by
Aurora Brewing of the existing “tasting room” (“Tavern”) at 604 Pittsford-Victor
Road (“Canal House Property™), not only onto the second floor above, but also into
outdoor spaces, including 5650 SF of “Canal Corp. Occupancy Land” (“Canal
Occupancy Land”) along the Erie Canal. Much of the parking will be provided off-
site at the Crescent Trail parking lot (5 spots) and at 640-642 Kreag Road (30 spots).
Attached as Exhibit B is a survey of the property, and as Exhibit C are the plans for
the Expansion. We are providing 12 copies of this letter and exhibits and the
application to the ZBA, and the $100 fee.

The Canal House Property is located in Canal Walk Plaza (“Canal Walk™), a
commercial retail and office complex that is comprised of four separately-owned
parcels (604, 610, 616 and 624 Pittsford-Victor Road), which share parking spaces
pursuant to a 1988 Easement Agreement (“Easement”) (attached as Exhibit D).
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1. Use Variances Are Required.

While the LaFay Letter only indicates that Site Plan approval is required for
the Expansion, which was granted by the Planning Board on June 18, 2024, the
Expansion will also require use variances.

A. Uses Outside the Mixed Use District Are Not Allowed.

The Canal Occupancy Land, as well as the Crescent Trail parking lot, are
zoned Village, State, Railroad Land, while some of the land involved in the
Expansion is also zoned Residential B. The Zoning Law does not allow any uses on
Village, State, Railroad Land, and of course operating a bar or brewery is not allowed
in a residential district. Zoning Law § 208-32(A). Further, while the Expansion will
use property on Kreag Road is zoned Restricted Business District, which does not
allow a parking lot as a principal use or as an accessory to an off-site use. Zoning
Law § 208-39(A). Thus, a use variance is required for use by the Tavern for the
proposed use of areas outside the Mixed Use District.

B. The Tavern is Not a Restaurant.

Zoning Law § 208-43(B)(3)(b) requires that in the Mixed Use District where
Canal Walk is located, “[a]ll principal and accessory uses shall be conducted within
completely enclosed structures, except for an outdoor eating area associated with a
restaurant, provided that... [the] total number of outdoor seats is approved by the
Planning Board.” However, the Tavern is not a restaurant. A “restaurant” is defined
by the Oxford Dictionary as “a place where people pay to sit and eat meals that are
cooked and served on the premises.” Since the Tavern does not serve meals or food
prepared on-site. Thus, outdoor seating is not allowed without a use variance from
the Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”). According to Aurora’s website:

Currently our Rochester location i[s] only serving small snacks for
food. We plan on introducing more food items in the coming weeks,
but we wanted to get open and pouring you all this great beer first before
we tackle food. We encourage you to order in takeout from a delivery
service like grubhub or from one of our local restaurants.
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https://www.brewaurora.com/menu-3.! But even if the Tavern was a restaurant,
outdoor seating is not automatic, and requires Planning Board approval.

2. The Parking Calculations Are Erroneous.

There are numerous deficiencies with the proposed parking, as explained
below and in the attached letter from Douglas Eldred, P.E. (Exhibit E).

A. Parking Space Requirement. In his July 28, 2023 letter (attached as
Exhibit F), Planning Director Michael Doser stated that pursuant to Town Zoning
Law § 208-16(B), if the Applicant sought to proceed with the Expansion, under the
Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation Manual (5" edition), the
Tavern should be classified as a High-Turnover (Sit Down) Restaurant - Lounge/Bar
(Land Use 932), so the parking requirement would be 11.82 spaces per 1,000 SF of
floor area. Now, according to the LaFay Letter, under the new 6% edition of the
Parking Generation Manual, the Tavern should be classified as Land Use 971,
“Brewery Tap Room,” so the requirement would be relaxed to only 6.76 parking
spaces per 1,000 SF of floor area. However, while the Tavern may be licensed to
operate a brewery, there is no brewery at this location — the beer is brewed in Cayuga
County, The Tavern serves beer, wine, ciders and cocktails like other bars, and does
not just provide sampling of Aurora’s beer. See
https://www.brewaurora.com/rochester-location. It is a bar, not a brewery tap
room.” So, the prior determination of 11.82 spaces per 1,000 SF should apply. But
as discussed below, the Applicant fails to satisfy even the lesser standard for brewery
tap rooms, which according to the LaFay Letter, would require 57 spaces.

B. 10% Credit. While the LaFay Letter indicates that “the Town will permit
a reduction of the overall parking load by 10 percent due to the Mixed Use District
shared parking provision,” that provision does not apply, so even as a brewery tap

! 'While the Tickners raised a similar issue with regard to the former tenant, Seven Stories, and the ZBA decided it
was a restaurant, this decision, and other prior determinations of the ZBA regarding Steven Stories, are not binding
precedent, since the Tickners’ appeal to the Appellate Division seeking to overturn this ruling was ruled moot after
the Applicant advised the court that Seven Stories had vacated, and “the canal area is not open to customers.” See
Tickner v. Town of Perinton, 224 A.D.3d 1347 (4" Dep’t 2024).

2 According to ITE Parking Generation Manual (6™ ed.): “A brewery tap room is a designated area found in
conjunction with a brewery in which customers can try samples of a brewery’s products. These rooms are typically
located on-site and can be used as a way to sell beer or related products directly to the customer. Depending on its
size, a tap room can also be used to house social gatherings. A brewery tap room may also be used to facilitate
complimentary tours of the brewery.”
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room, 57 spaces would still be required. Town Zoning Law § 208-43(H)(5) provides
that “Shared parking is encouraged in the Mixed-Use District to promote efficient
use of land and resources by allowing users to share off-street parking facilities for
uses located within close proximity to one another with different peak parking
demands or different operating hours.” However, the LaFay Letter states that only
12 out of the 57 required parking spaces would be shared spaces in the Mixed Use
District governed by the shared parking provision, which is only about 21% of the
required spaces. 25 of the spaces would be outside of the Mixed Use District, and
thus not encompassed by the shared parking provision, while 14 spaces on the Canal
House Property would not be shared in any way.

In the Mixed Use District, where sharing of parking spaces is used to satisfy
the parking requirements, sharing is limited to ten percent of the total “[w]here the
uses to be served by shared parking have overlapping peak hours of operations.”
That is the case here, since the nail salon, hair salon, and ice cream store peak hours
substantially overlap the peak hours of operation with the Tavern. However, not
only must the shared spaces be located in the Mixed Use District, but “[t]he parking
areas [must] share a property line.” Zoning Law § 208-43(H)(5)(b)(2)(a).. Thus,
neither the Kreag Road nor the Crescent Trail parking lots qualify under the Mixed
Use parking sharing provision.

Thus, it is erroneous to give an across-the-board 10% credit due to sharing, in
the Mixed Use District, only a small fraction of the necessary spaces.

C. Crescent Trail. The five spaces at the Crescent Trail parking lot cannot
be used to satisfy the parking requirements. They do not meet the requirement under
Zoning Law § 208-16(A)(1,2) and (C)(1,3) for parking spaces, since they are not
properly sized, striped, screened or paved. Furthermore, the Town has no authority
to authorize or approve use of this lot, since it is public parkland, and authorizing
use by Aurora Brewing would be an illegal alienation of public parkland.

D. Easement. The Easement created a cross-easement for shared parking in
Canal Walk, so there are about 26 common parking spaces between the four
properties. However, these must be shared among the four Canal Walk properties,
so it is improper to allocate nearly half (12 spaces) to the Canal House Property. To
allow shared use, “[t]he contractual agreement” allowing the allocation must be
“approved between involved property owners.” Zoning Law § 208-43(H)(5)(a)(4).
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However, paragraph 5 of the Easement states that the four owners, “and their guests,
invitees and employees shall all have use of the parking areas,” so they cannot be
exclusively allocated in this fashion. Dr. Harrison has no right to assign 6 spaces to
the Tavern, since they are not on his property, and are subject to the Easement for
the use by all of Canal Walk.

Moreover, there is no right to use the common spaces in Canal Walk for
patrons using the Canal Occupancy Land, which is outside Canal Walk. Paragraph
6 of the Easement provides that the common parking is “for the benefit of each of
and all of the properties involved,” and not for the benefit of additional properties
that an owner might acquire.

Further, parking has already been allocated to the businesses that were in
operation prior to the arrival of Aurora. Where there is shared parking, “the total
collective sum shall not be less than the sum of the various uses as computed
separately.” Zoning Law § 208-16(A)(6). When shared parking is located in the
Mixed Use District, “the property owner or owners shall provide parking stalls equal
to the total of the individual parking requirements,” except that a reduction of up to
10% can be allowed when the conditions discussed above are met. Zoning Law §
208-43(H)(5)(B)(2). As indicated by the attached letter from Douglas Eldred, P.E.
(Exhibit E), the Canal Walk spaces were already required for the existing businesses.
The Town cannot put these businesses out of compliance with parking requirements
in order to allocate parking to Aurora. According to Mr. Eldred, on a Friday, which
is assumed to be the overall peak usage for the development, all of Canal Walk
would require 81 spaces with the Expansion (as a brewery tap room), so even with
a 10% credit, still 73 spots would be required on-site for the entire complex. But
only 40 would be available in total (including 14 on the Canal House Property and
26 common spaces), even if the Easement allowed parking for the Canal Occupancy
Land. Thus, Aurora Brewing cannot use spaces that other Canal Walk tenants
already have vested rights to use.

Therefore, the determinations in the LaFay letter should be reversed, as
explained above.

As you know, under New York Town Law §267-a(6), the “appeal shall
stay all proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed from, unless the
administrative official charged with the enforcement of such ordinance or local
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law, from whom the appeal is taken, certifies to the board of appeals, after the
notice of appeal shall have been filed with the administrative official, that by
reason of facts stated in the certificate a stay, would, in his or her opinion, cause
imminent peril to life or property.”

If this matter is scheduled for a hearing on July 22, T would plan to
participate remotely. I can appear in person on August 26.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,
KNAUF SHAW LLP

ALAN J. KNAUF

ec: Joe LaFay, Esq.
Michael S. Doser, MPA
Mr. Todd Tickner
John Refermat, Esq.
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TOWN OF PERINTON

1350 TURK HILL ROAD ® FAIRPORT, NEW YORK 14450-8796
(685) 223-0770 ® Fax: (585) 223-3629 W www.perinton.org

April 25, 2024
JOHN T. REFERMAT, ESQ.
Refermat & Daniel PLLC
919 South Winton Road, Suite 314
Rochester, New York 14618

RE: 604 Pittsford Victor Road

Dear Mr. Refermat:

The Town of Perinton has reviewed the parking requirements for the property at 604 Pittsford-Victor
Road, (Canal House Properties LLC - Paul Zachman) using the Institute of Transportation Engineers’
Parking Generation Manual (6 edition), as required by the Town Code.

The Town has determined that the proposal to convert and change the property from tasting room and
architectural office (as approved by the Planning Board in 2018) to exclusively a tasting room requires
Site Plan approval from the Planning Board. It also requires the property to adhere to the current Town
Code parking standard for that use. The most appropriate standard is Land Use 971, “Brewery Tap
Room,” on a Saturday in a General Urban/Suburban setting. The data indicates that there should be
6.76 parking spaces per 1,000 sf of floor area.

The property diagram, dated April 1, 2024, indicates there is 8,480 sf of indoor and outdoor space,
including the New York State Canal Corporation lands that you have occupied in the past under a Use
and Occupancy permit with the agency. That square footage requires the property to have 57 parking
spaces. However, the Town will permit a reduction of the overall parking load by 10 percent due to the

Mixed Use District shared parking provision, which means Mr. Zachman will need to arrange/provide for
51 parking spaces.

The Town will give credit for 14 spaces on the property, as indicated by the 2024 site plan modification
map that was provided by your client, which proposes six additional parking spaces to be constructed.
The Town will not credit your client for the three parallel parking spaces along the southern portion of

the property because they do not meet Town design criteria; however the Town will not prohibit those
spaces from being used by patrons.




The Town will also credit your client for 12 spaces in Canal Walk (six spaces for 604 Pittsford-Victor Rd
and six for spaces for 610 Pittsford-Victor Road, with a written contractual agreement between the two
property owners approving of such agreement).

Additionally, the Town will credit your client for five spaces on the Crescent Trail parking area to the
west.

Overall, your client would be credited for 31 spaces, which means he will need to find parking
agreements for the remaining 20 spots for overflow demand in order to fulfill the 51 spaces required by
Town Code.

In order to proceed, the Town requires Site Plan approval from the Planning Board and a Certificate of
Appropriateness from the Historic Architecture Commission (under § 208-52.1, Erie Canal Conservation
Overlay District guidelines). Should the boards approve the application, then your client would be
required to amend the Use and Occupancy permit with the New York State Canal Corporation.

IHUj!

Cc: Perinton DPW
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TUIS AGREBEMENT, made as of the lat day of April, 1988, is by
and among HRRBERT G. HUTCHINSON and MARY D. HUTCHINSOM, 147)
Lowery Road, Caladonia, New York 14423, ("Hutchinson™), MICHANL
CoMM, 610 Webster Road, Webster, New York 14580 (“"Conn”), DONALD
A. TICKNER and JACQOLYN M. TICKNER, 81 Penfield Road, Rochester,
New Yoxk 1461¢ ("Tickner®), FRANK DR CIAMTIS, 368 Carling Road,
Rochester, New York 14610 ("0eCiantis").

WITHESERTH ) e

"'u..
o’

WMEREAS, Hutchinson is the owner of 604 Pittsbeid-VEctor
T HES |

Road, Town of Perinton, Monroe County, New York, andﬂié:q}pnz-
ticularly described on Exhibit "A", attached hereto; aﬂ@i: 0
WHEREBAS, Conn is the owner of 618 Pittsford-Victor é;ad.
Town of Perinton, Monroe County, New York, and more pa:eicui:tly
described on Exhibit "B", attached hereto; and
WHERBAB, Tickner is the owner of 616 Pittsford-Victor Road,
Town of Perinton, Monroe Countzy, New York, and more particularly
described on Exhibit “C", attached hereto; and
WHEBREAS, OeCiantis {is the owner of 624 Ppittsford-victor
oad, Town of Perinton, Monroe County, New York, and more par-

icularly described on Exhibit "D", attached hereto; and

TAC GceT #'s 179.080-03-00]
119, 040 - 0&-(0 2
179, 09D~ 0~ 03

17q_o?o-ca-00¢
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WHERBAS, the parties hereto are desitous of developing the
aforementioned properties respectively owned by them and of mak-
lng provision for the common use of portions of the properties
and the sharing of the cost relative to the development and
maintaining of the properties, (the “Site™),

WOW, TURREFORB, in consideration of the foregoing and in
considerstion of the covenants hereinafter contained, it is mutu-
3lly agreed as follows:

1. Hutchinson, Conn, Tickner and DeCiantis hereby grant to

sach other an easement for the development of site improvements

including parking, landscaping, walkways, drainage, sewers and
dther improvements as such may effect their respective premises
io accordence with a plan prepared by D.J. Parrone & Associates,
2,C., dated MHay 18, 1988, (the "Plan™), more particularly de-
scribed on Exhibit “E", attached hereto.

2, Conn, Tickner, and DeCjantis shall share equally,
one-thixd each, the cost of installing and maintaining the site
improvements shown on the Plan as well as in the legal and engi-
aeering costs involved in the developmant of the Plan and the
Sitce,

3. Hutchinson, Ticknex, Conn and DeCiantis hereby represent
and covenant that none of them will enter into any business at
the Site which will compete with any business conducted by any of

the rest of them.
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EXHIBIT “B"
Pcopecty Addrcess: 610 pictzaford=-Victor R3., T/Pecinton

Propecrty Owner: Hichael Conn
Tax Account No.: 179.090~02-002

all that tract or parcel of land situate fn the Town

of Pertntob; County of Monroe and State of New York; being a hause
and lot formerly known as the Widow Buell Place containing about
+ acre of land, and being the same place articled by William J,
Lord to Thomas H. Cole, November 16, 1868, and being the same land
described in a deed dated March 20, 1868 from Aaron B. Patterson
and wife to William J. 'Lord and which deed is recorded in Monroe
County Clerk's Office in Liber 221 of Deeds, page 378, Excepting
therefrom, howsver, the following described appropriations made by
the State of New York.

An appropriation made by Bernard Gilbert and another to the
State of New York, January 26, 1911, and recorded in Monroe County

Clerk's Office in Liber 838 of Deeds, page 210, and an appropriation
made by Bernard Gilbert and another to the State of New York, dated

tovembex 21, 1911 and recorded in Monroe County Clerk's Office in

Liber 838 of Deeds, page 502.
Subject to all covenants, easements and restrictions of record,

if any, affecting said premises.




EXHIBIT “C”
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Propecty Addcess:
Propectly Ownec:

cgulyn MB. Pickner

Donald A. and Ja
] 179.050=-02-003

Tax Account ¥Mo.

Y0 0927560336
all that tract or parcel of land situate
in the Town of Perinton, County of Mornoe and State of New
York, and being part of Village Lots Nos. 4 and S in the
Village of Bushnell's Basin on the road leading to Mendon and
bounded as follows: Beginning in the center of said road at th
southeast corner of Sara Buell's land; frxom thence running
north 7° east 3 chains and 63 links to the canal; thence)
tupninq along said qganal 1 1/8 chains thence running south 7*
! west 3 chains and 63 links to the center of said road: thence
: tupntnq wastvardly alonyg said road 1 1/8 chains to the place
% of beginning, containing 64 rods of land, more or less.
Lt Algo all that other land situated in said Village
of Bushnells Basin being & part of village Lot No. 6 and
bounded as follows: Beginning in the cent er of
the road leading from Mendon to said Village at the southeast
corner of the land formerly owned by Oliver H. Buell; thence
running north 7 1/2° gast on the line of the asid Buell's land
in the Exie Canal; thence eastwardly along said canal 50 links;
thence south 7 1/2° west and parallel with the said west line
of said Lot ¢ to the center of the said highway; thence
westwardly $0 links to the place of beginning. And being the
same premises conveyed by David Will and 3., Josie Hill to
Anna Stocum by deed dated November 16, 1096, and recorded
in Monroe County Clerk‘s Office in Liber 380 of Deeds, page 205
Excepting and ro-ozélng. howaver from the above
drsccidbed premises the parts thereof vhich were conveysd to
tie State of New York by Anna Stocum by two certain instruments
in writing, one bearing date December 17, 1910 recorded in
Monxoe County Clerk's Office, Liber 838 of Deeds page 208,
and the other dated October 20, 191), and recorxded in said
Clerk's Office in Liber 838 of Deeds, page 500,




EXBIBIT? “D*

Pcopecty Address: 624 Pitteford-Victor R4.. T/Perinton
Property Ovner: Prank DeCiantis
Tax Account Me.: 179-2’0'-02-004
A1l thet tract or parcel of land, situate in the

Town of l'cr!.ncot;. County of Monroe and State of New York,
bounded and described as follows:

Cosmencing st s point in the center of the roed lesding
from Bushnell's Basin to Mendon which is about 8 chains 26 links
north 774° west from the noxthesst cornex of the Tavern House
formerly owned and oceupied by Benjamin Cole and which point is
in che easterly lime of David Hill's Lot; running thence north
12%° east along seid Hill's essterly line 3 cheins to the Canal,
thence essterly along the canal to a point which is midway
between the easterly side of the frame varehouse now standing
on the premises hersby mortgeged and the westerly eide of the
stone warshouse standing next easterly of eaid frame warehouses

thence southerly slong a line which extends midway betwaen said
two warehouses to the center of said rosd) chence westerly
along the center of the road north 77%° west to the place of
beginning, and being the westerly part of the premises
conveyed by Francis 8, Ellas to esid James M. Wilteie by deed
dated June 22, 1883 and recorded in Monroe County Clerk's
Office in Liber 372 of Deeds, page 315, together wicth use of

canal slip and passage. Always excepting and reserving
therefrom, however, premises described in Liber 1511 of Deeds,
page 47, /

" $ubject to all covenants, casements and restrictions of

record, if any, affecting said premises.




INNNDT7360333

4, 1f Hutchinson shall sell the premises located at 604
Pittsford-Victor Road, Town of Perinton, County of Monroe and
State of New York, the purchaser shall become xasponsible for »

prozata share of the costs 5f maintaining the Site improvements

80 that Conn, Tickner, DeCiantis and Hutchinson's purchaser shall

shaxe the costs, one-quarter ¢ach.

$. Hutchinson, Conn, Tickner and DeCiantis and their
gJuests, invitees and employeas ahall all have use of the parking
areas and walkways shown on the Plan.

6. The covenants expressed herein shall be deemed to be
cross easements and covenants which run the lsnd all for the
benefit of each of and all of the properties involved and shall
be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective grantees,
heirs, successors and assigne,

IN WITMRSS WHERBOFP, the parties hereto have executed this

Essement as of the ___ day of October, 1988.

N\
!
é%ééi% R. !I%éggé
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VAl
STATE OF NEW YORK) :
COUNTY OF NOMROE ) ss:

On the day of « 1988, before me personally came
HERBERT G. INB0OH and MARY D. HUTCHIMBON, to me known and
known to me to be the individuals described in and who executed
the foregoing Basement and acknowledged to me that they executed

the same.

MARLINE £ SHEIO00 j

by Publi, Biute 00
Quihed b
iy Coovuigaan sl otaAry Public

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF MONROER ) o8t

s

On the _2. day of Mu, 1988, before me perscnally came
MICHARL CONN to me known and known to me to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing Easement and acknowl-

edged to me that he executed the same.
UEAN L5 CLEMINSON %——

NOTARY PUBLIC, Siate of 11.Y. Moares Go,
Wy Commission Exnires 7 3/ }?g?

Sy

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF MONROE ) ss:

Bus
On the I%ﬂw of + 1988, before me personally came
DOMALD R, T ER and JACQULIN M. TICEKNER, to me known and
known to me to be the individuals described in and who executed
the foregoing Easement and acknowledged to me that they executed

the same.
— anC P AN '
AR T N .
My Commission Expives -ﬂ.% Ng!ﬂtv méilc ”

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF MONROE ) s9s: Noveraek.

Oon the day of -Gebsbwr, 1988, before me personally came
FPRAME DE Ci ¢ to me known and knpown to me to be the individ-
ual descrxibed in and who executed the foregoing Easement and

acknowledged to me that he executed the same. . .

MICHELLE R, ZLIMNY
Holary Pale v e Sunte of New Yok
Ty

MOHIOE
Conmiscive Eyie 2-28-90 .
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DOUGLAS ELDRED SITE ENGINEERING
6163 HOLLY CREEK DRIVE
ONTARIO, NY 14519
585-317-5784

Knauf Shaw LLP 6/18/2024
2600 Innovation Square

100 South Clinton Ave.

Rochester, NY 14604

Attn: Alan Knauf, Esq.

Re: Aurora Brewing Company Parking Analysis
Dear Mr. Knauf:

At your request | evaluated the adequacy of parking proposed for Aurora Brewing located at
606 Pittsford Victor Road on behalf of your client, Todd Tickner, whose family owns property at
616 and 616A Pittsford Road Victor Road (NYS Route 96) currently leased to Basin Nail Spa and
Miller & Associates. The properties are within the Canal Walk development. Mr. Tickner has
had parking problems since the tenant before Aurora Brewing, Seven Stories Brewing,
expanded onto the adjacent state land and into the second story of the building. Brewery
patrons from Seven Stories reportedly used up most of the parking spaces so at peak hours
Basin Nail Spa customers and other customers of businesses in Canal Walk had nowhere for
their customers to park.

As you know | have over 47 years’ experience doing Site Engineering for all types of land
development projects and am very familiar with the regulatory (Code) requirements for
determining the number of parking spaces required for various uses within a development
project. | also have acquired a practical knowledge base from having designed dozens of
commercial projects. Therefore, | have extensive regulatory and practical experience in
evaluating and designing adequate parking lots.

Parking Required

The Town of Perinton uses the Institute of Traffic Engineering’s (ITE) Parking Generation
Manual (6'" Edition) to determine the parking requirements for various land uses. The ITE
Manual is a good source for determining peak parking requirements. ITE collects information
from hundreds of developments to determine the parking needs for various land uses.

All tenants within the Canal Walk development have the right to use the parking spaces in
accordance with a 1988 cross access easement agreement. There are 6 Owners / Tenants
within the Canal Walk development: Aurora Brewing, Basin Nail Spa, Abbott’s Custard, Miller &
Associates, Bryan R. Harrison Ph.D Psychologist, PC and Lock 8 Beauty Salon. Lock 8 Beauty
Salon has a small second story tenant - Pre Luv Lux which provides spa-like services one person
at a time. Since all tenants within the Canal Walk development have the right to use the



parking spaces, the following evaluates the parking needs of the six tenants individually and
collectively. The analysis was done for a Friday peak time.

CANAL WALK ITE USE CODE PARKING ASSESSMENT

Use ! Approx. ITE Land Use Peak Parking Parking
Area (SF) /1000 SF Requirement?!
Aurora Brewing: - Brewery Tap 6.243
| _Room?
Building Area 1645 | 10
Onsite Exterior Area | 1185 | 7
NYS Canal Corp. 5650 35
Occupancy
Aurora Total s480 52
' Basin Nail Spa | 2485 T<4o,ooo SFStrip 3.13 8
Abbott’s Custard | 1390 | <40,000 SF Strip 3.13 4
| | Plaza | |
Lock 8 Beauty Salon | 2850 <40,000 SF Strip ' 3.13 9
& Pre Luv Lux _ | Plaza 2
Miller and 1404 1 Single Tenant 3.14 4
Associates _ Office Building .
Bryan R. Harrison, Single Tenant 3.14 2
Ph.D Office Building
Total Other Canal 29
Walk Businesses
: Total : 81
10% Shared Parking | 8
Credit '
Total After Credit 73

Available Parking

There are 11 parking spaces on the Aurora Brewing Parcel. They are planning to add 3 spaces
with their current application to the Perinton Planning Board, incréasing the total to 14. These
14 are adjacent to Aurora Brewery and Bryan R. Harrison Ph.D. There are 26 parking spaces
adjacent to the other 4 tenants for a total of 40 parking spaces available. The 26 spaces for the
4 buildings around the plaza parking is the same number of parking spaces available after taking

12 parking spaces are included for Pre Luv Lux and Bryan R. Harrison, which could require 1
employee / owner and 1 customer space during the other tenants’ peak hour.

2 This analysis assumes the Town's classification as brewery tap room is correct.

3 The Town used the Saturday parking rate of 6.67. The 6.24 Friday rate was used to provide a
common analysis on a Friday when all businesses were open.

2



a 10% (3 space) shared parking credit for the 29 spaces required. As demonstrated below the
offsite parking that Aurora Brewing is using to meet their demand does not conform to the
Code and should be eliminated. Also, the use of the Canal Corp. Occupancy parcel disqualifies
their use of shared parking because that parcel was not included in the parking agreement {in
my opinion) and requires them to provide all their parking on their parcel.

Aurora Brewing Company Parking

The Aurora Brewing Company recently applied to the Perinton Planning Board seeking approval
to add 3 parking spaces, convert the second story of their building from office use to brewery
tasting room, and expand their outdoor spaces. The plan titled ITE USE CODE BREWERY 6.76 /
1000 SF was submitted with their application. The plan shows how they supposediy meet the
Town parking requirements. Looking at the Brewery parcel individually, according to the plan
there are 57 spaces required minus 10% for shared parking equals 51 spaces required on a
Saturday. They include a chart on the plan showing how they meet and exceed the 51 parking
spaces as follows:

EXISTING PARKING CREDIT PER TOWN CALCULATION

ONSITE CURENT 11
ONSITE PROPOSED 3
CRESCENT TRAILHEAD 5
CANAL WALK 12

TOTAL 31

OFFSITE LEASED PARKING 30
TOTAL PARKING CAPACITY 61

This indicates that they have 61 spaces available where 51 spaces are required. However, this
parking tally does not conform to the Code, is not realistic and is not fair to the other tenants
and owners. Looking at the individual line items: The current and proposed 14 spaces should be
reduced by 2 spaces to allow for the adjacent Bryan R. Harrison, Ph.D tenant / owner. The
Crescent Trailhead spaces are approximately 1116’ from Aurora Brewing, as measured along
the walking path. The offsite leased parking is about 2547’ from Aurora Brewing, as measured
along the sidewalk.

I have done a lot of work with Wilmorite and their shopping malls over the last 35 years. In their
contracts with mall tenants, parking that is more than 500’ from the mall is not acceptable to
the tenants or their customers. More importantly, the Town does-not recognize offsite parking
greater than 600’ from the site. Human nature is such that customers are not willing to walk
that far and either won't do so, or will park illegally. Therefore, any parking that is more than
about 600’ from Aurora Brewing should be eliminated from the parking tally, which would
eliminate the Trailhead and Offsite Leased Parking. | am not sure how the applicant determined
that 12 Canal Walk spaces could be added to the Aurora Brewery tally. There is na method in
the shared parking agreement to allocate a certain number of common parking spaces to any
individual Tenant / owner within Canal Walk.

Regardless, the applicant has included 5,600 SF of NYS Occupancy lands in their application.
This parcel is not included in the Canal Walk shared parking agreement. The 38 spaces required

3



for the Canal Corporation Occupancy are more than the 12 spaces that the applicant has
allocated for Aurora Brewing Company. Therefore, the 12 spaces should be eliminated. After
these adjustments to the parking credit chart are made a more realistic tally of available
parking is:

ADJUSTED PARKING CREDIT

ONSITE CURENT 9 -reduced by 2

ONSITE PROPOSED 3

CRESCENT TRAILHEAD 0 —too far from the site

CANALWALK 0 - not justifiable
TOTAL 13

OFFSITE LEASED PARKING 0 —too far from the site
TOTAL PARKING CAPACITY 13

| have worked my whole career representing land developers. | obviously have no objection to
reasonable development.

Sometimes the parking requirements are more than needed. 1 visited the Canal Walk site at
1:30 PM on Friday 6/14/2024. Even at this off-peak time, both the parking lots were full. { was
only there for a short period of time, but | observed one family who parked in the Hitching Post
Plaza Parking Lot and walked across the street to go to Abbott’s. | also talked to the owner of
Basin Nail Spa and she said her customers couldn’t find parking spaces at times when Aurora
Brewing was open. Another indication of the parking problem is that Abbott’s and Basin Nail
Spa have installed Reserved Parking signs on some of the spaces. Also, Hitching Post Plaza has
installed Hitching Post Plaza Customer Parking — Violators will be towed on some of the parking
spaces closest to Canal Walk, indicating that they don’t want Canal Walk customers using their
parking spaces. The Hitching Post parking lot would be the logical offsite parking area that
would be used but there is no legal agreement to use it and it requires crossing busy NYS Route
96, so safety is a concern.

Using the Adjusted Parking Credit Table that | developed indicating that a total of 13 spaces can
be credited to Aurora Brewing, the indoor and outdoor area of use should be limited to 1,949
SF {using the 6.67 Saturday parking ratio) to conform to the Code requirements and to be fair to
the other tenants and owners of businesses in Canal Walk.

In summary, the parking problem is a real issue and the proposed solutions for offsite parking
are not legal or realistic and should not be considered. Reducing the allowable area for use to
1,949 SF on the Aurora Brewing site is more realistic and fairer and conforms to the Code.

Thank You.

Sincerely

Dace

Doug Eidred PE
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PUBLIC WORKS

July 28, 2023

Mr. Paul Zachman
604 Pittsford-Victor Rd.
Pittsford, NY 14534

Dear Mr. Zachman:

The Town of Perinton reevaluated the parking parameters for the use at 604 Pittsford-Victor Road
under the Institute of Traffic Engineers Parking Generation Manual (5" edition), which regulates
parking space requirements in the Town (§ 208-16B of the Town Code). Should the Town issue a letter
of support required by the New York State Canal Corporation to continue your Canal Use & Occupancy
permit for a microbrewery, the Town would require you to abide by the current parking standards,
which are as follows:

We have determined that the proposed use is a “High-Turnover (Sit Down) Restaurant - Lounge/Bar
(Land Use 932)”. The Town utilizes the 85" percentile coefficient to quantify parking space
requirements. In this instance, the requirement is 11.82 spaces per 1,000 sf of floor area. We utilized
building permit records and an aerial measurement of the canal bank area to conclude that there is
approximately 7,000 sf of space for patrons (1,353 sf for the building; 550 sf for the porch; 5,100 sf for
the canal bank area). Therefore, the Town would require a total of 83 parking spaces (11.82 x
(7000/1000)) for building, porch and canal bank area; or a total of 22 parking spaces (11.82 x
(1903/1000)) for the building and porch area.

Please see the attached diagram and materials which served as the basis for deriving the calculations.

If you choose to operate the use under the current site plan approval (Feb. 21, 2018), which allows for
the microbrewery on the first story and office use on the second story, you would be permitted to do so
under the parking requirements that were in force in 2018. Should you expand the microbrewery to the
second story, that would require a site plan approval from the Planning Board for change of use, and
you would have to abide by the new parking requirements for the building and porch area as outlined in
the second paragraph of this letter.

\\per-th-s238\users\imdoser\Documentsimdoser-old\Properties\604 Pittsford
Victor\072423 letter re parking calcs.docx



Mr. Paul Zachman
Page 2
July 28, 2023

In the past, the Town has been comfortable with commercial property owners providing contractual
parking agreements with owners of land in close proximity in order to satisfy parking requirements.
The Town would be willing to accept that approach again.

Regards,

Michael S. Doser, MPA, AICP
Director of Planning
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The area below shows about 5,100 sf of space for
potential patrons.




P8 Permit - 2014-0118
Pemit Information

Permit #: 20140118 Issued Date:l 4/ 1720014 B~ ] Department: << Unassigned >> w
Permit Type: Commercial Remodel ~  Expire Date: !B 10/ 172015 VI Assign To: J Overacker S )
Permit Status: | Completed Closed Date: CC Reld: | v|
i Application information Completion Information: Cof O
Application #: | PA2014-0091 App. Date:  3/14/2014 Completion #: 2014-168 Completion Date: | 11/24/2014
Parcel o] Drescription of worlk:
r~ v Interior Renovations to convert from Residential Home to Office Building. A
le diferent nemel | ‘Seven Siory Brewing 604 Pittsford Victor Rd,
select difterent DaMCsl | Serrernph Jaead NO EXTERIOR RENOVATIONS ARE PART OF THIS PERMIT.
View | \deniifier: 179.09-211

Municipality: Pennton, Town of (264489)

b F,
fiction @ '___j“—‘* Print _
QZContacm @ Inspections Fees & Payments  (uestions Notes ImagesiDocs User Defined Attributes  Spprovals
uddibees | Fee Date: D40%/2014
/ = : % Due Date:
Paid at 4/1/2014 by Boardwelk Design, Inc. B :
F® Amount: $255.60 KO.00000633 e L% : Based On: Square Footage
C of O residential {Amount-$25.00) | Fee Date: 04/01/2014 | Quantity: (1263

' Include in census

[l
| | Total: $296.60 Outstanding balance: $0.00  Valuation: $90.000.00 Save Valuation |

X Cancel s Close

The building permit (4/1/2014) for a commercial remodel indicates there is 1,353 sf of interior space.




P8 Permit - 2014-0375 - O b4
Pemit Information
Permit #: 20140375 lssued Date: | 6/18/2014 [~ | Department: BCD \-
Permit Type: Commercial Addttion «  Expire Date: [@12/18/2015 .|  Assign To: | J Bailey i T
Permi Status: | Completed a Closed Date: | CC Field: | -
i Appkcation information Completion Information: C of O
Application #: f PA2014-0217 App. Date:  4/29/2014 Completion #: 2014-177 Completion Date: | 12/10/2014
|
e Description of work:
Boardwalk Design, Commercial Addition with front, side, and rear open .
: : Seven Story Brewing 604 Pittsford Victor Rd, pomhes
| Select different parcel | PITTAFORD 14534
Ml View | \dentifier 179.09-2-1

Municipality: Perinton, Town of (264489)

e Action @ E‘ Print
@ Contacts [E] Inspections  Fees & Payments  Questions  [] Motes Images\Docs  User Defined &fiributes ~ Approvals
Fee Date: 04/29:2014

Add Fees
L
’@ Paid at 6/18/2014 by Boardalk Desin. inc. = — Due Date:
Amount: $135.00 NO.000008%6 Based On: Square Footage
€ of O residential (Amount:$25.00) . Fee Date: 04232014 QuenitiIES

' | E.Commerdial Addition £$11000) FeeDate: 04202014 it Fee Amount. 511000 |
| (7=, Paid at 12/10/2014 by Boardwak Design. Inc. - _

|§3\f' Amount: 58162  NO.00001583 s etts) | Include in census

Save

X Cancel / Close |

}Total: $216.62 Outstanding balance: $0.00 aluation: $37.000.00

The building permit for the porch (6/28/2014) indicates there is 550 sf of space.




